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Rita Sullins

Don-Sul, Inc.

187 North L Street
Livermore, CA 94550

Subject: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring, April 2001
187 North L Street, Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Sullins;

Groundwater monitoring was conducted in April 2001 at the Arrow Rentals site, located at 187
North L Street in Livermore, California. This report presents the groundwater measurement and
sampling procedures, evaluation of hydrogeologic data, and the results of laboratory analyses.

MEASUREMENT AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

On April 18, 2001, groundwater monitoring was performed at the site by Environmental
Sampling Services of Martinez, California. The locations of the groundwater monitoring wells
are illustrated on Figure 1. Sampling procedures and measurements are described in the field
activity report, included in Appendix A.

Prior to sampling, the depth of static groundwater was measured in all four wells (W-1s, W-3s,
W-Bs, and W-Es) to the nearest (.01 foot using an electrical water level recorder. The interface
probe was washed using a Liqui-Nox® detergent solution, rinsed with potable water, and rinsed
with distilled water. Groundwater elevation data for each well are listed in Table 1. The
potentiometric surface corresponding to groundwater elevations measured on April 18, 2001, is
shown on Figure 2.

Three of the wells (W-1s, W-3s, and W-Bs) were purged and sampled afier static water level
measurements were recorded. At least three casing volumes of groundwater were removed from
each well prior to sampling. Each well was purged using a submersible pump with new tubing.
Purge water from the monitoring wells was stored in 55-gallon drums, pending the analytical
results.

Water quality parameters (pH, specific conductance, temperamre, turbidity, color, and odor)
were recorded at regular intervais during well purging. Water quality parameters for the three



AQUIFER SCIENCES, INC.

wells were recorded in the sampling logs. Copies of the well sampling logs are included in
Appendix A.

Groundwater samples were collected from each well using the submersible pump set to the
minimum possible pump rate. Groundwater samples were collected in clean bottles supplied by
the analytical laboratory, labeled, stored on ice in a cooler, and transported under chain-of-
custody protocol within 24 hours of collection to McCampbell Analytical Laboratories, a
California-certified laboratory located in Pacheco, California. A travel blank was prepared by the
laboratory and accompanied the groundwater samples for quality assurance purposes.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for total pefrolenm hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
(TPH-gasoline) by EPA Method 8015 Modified; total petrolewn hydrocarbons quantified as
diesel (TPH-diesel) by EPA Method 8015 Modified; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
(BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; and methyl tertiary buty} ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020
Modified. The travel blank was analyzed for gasoline by EPA Method 8015 Modified, BTEX by
EPA Method 8020, and MTBE by EPA Method 8020 Modified.

HYDROGEOLOGIC DATA EVALUATION

Groundwater elevations in the four monitoring wells ranged from 442.63 feet in well W-Es to
447.80 feet in well W-1s. Based upon measurements recorded on April 18, 2001, groundwater
generally flows to the northwest as shown on Figure 2. The hydraulic gradient is approximately
0.019 ft/ft.

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Results of laboratory analyses for groundwater samples collected in April 2001 are summarized
in Tables 2 and 3. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Appendix B.

Gasoline was detected in the groundwater samples collected from wells W-3s, W-Bs, W-1s, at
concentrations ranging from 2,300 1o 54,000 pg/L.. TPH-diesel was detected at concentrations
ranging from 1,600 to 6,800 pg/L. However, the laboratory indicated that non-diesel petroleum
hydrocarbons were also present in all samples. Benzene was detected at concentrations ranging
from 320 to 5,200 pg/L.. The Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for benzene is 1 pg/L.
Toluene (up to 1,800 ng/L), ethylbenzene (up to 1,500 pg/L), and xylenes (up to 7,000 pg/L)
were also detected in the samples collected from all three wells. The concentrations of toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes in wells W-1s and W-Bs exceeded MCLs. MTBE was not detected in
any of the groundwater samples.

]
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Table 4 presents a summary of the analytical data for groundwater at the three wells since March
1996. High levels of gasoline, diesel, BTEX, and MTBE have been consistently detected in
groundwater samples collected from wells W-1s and W-Bs. Lower levels of gasoline, diesel,
BTEX, and MTBE have also been detected in samples collected from well W-3s (and W-Es when
sampled). Fluctuations in the concentrations of gasoline, diesel, and BTEX may be related 1o
seasonal variations in groundwater elevations and the groundwater flow direction. In April 2001,
the direction of groundwater flow beneath the site was northwest.

Please call us if you have any questions concerning this report.

Respectfully yours,

N {
Qe VA b Aot ——
Richard P. Salopek " Rebecca A. Sterbentz, RG, CHG, REA
Hydrogeologist President
Attachments
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Table . GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
187 North L Street, Livermore, California
April 18, 2001

Top of Casing

Elevation Depth to Water Water Elevation
Well Number (feet above MSL)  (feet below TOC) (feet above MSL)

W-1s 479.09 31.29
W-3s 476.98 30.47
W-Bs 478.82 31.93
W-Es 474.66 32.03

MSL = mean sea level (elevations hased on City of Livermore datum)
TOC = top of well casing
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Table 2. ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS :>
187 North L Street, Livermore, California f%
April 18, 2001 =
[T
~
TPH- TPH-  TPH- Ethyl-  Total 2-Methyl- N
Well gasoline  diesel motor oil Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  MTBE  Naphthalene naphthalene O
Number (L) (gl) gl (gl)  GEl) (gL  eel)  @gl) (gl (g/l) =
W-1s 54,000t 6,800ff NA 5200 1,800 1,500 7,000 < 330 NA NA %
W-3s 2,300% 1,600i§ NA 320 8.0 16 7.0 <20 NA NA us!
W-Bs 20,000% 2,500f NA 2,400 180 880 1,800 <20 NA NA w
Travel Blank <50 NA NA <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 NA NA et
| Z.
MDL 50 50 - 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 50330 - -- O
MCL NE NE NE 1 150 700 1,750 5 NE NE )

pg/L = micrograms per liter [parts per billion (ppb)]

NA = not analyzed

NE = none established

TPH-gasoline = total petroleom hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
TPH-diesel = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel
TPH-molor oil = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as moior cil
MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

MDL = method detection limit

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level, February 2000

* Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

+ Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.

{ Gasoline range compounds are significant.

§ Oil range compounds are significant.




Table 3. SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

187 North L. Street, Livermore, California

TPH- TPH- TPH- Ethy}- Total 2-Methyl-
- Well Date gasoline diesst  moioroil Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Lead Naphthalene naphthalene
Number _Sampled (/) . (ue/l) egl) (gl)  gl)y  (elh)  (el) (gll)  (gd)  (gll) (pg/l)
W-1s 3/22/96 6,400 NA NA 530 470 85 1,100 < 500 NA NA NA
W-1s 11/22/96 170,060 NA NA 13,000 18,000 3,500 18,000 < 10,000 NaA NA NA
W-1s 1557 140,000 38,000* 3,000 12,000 12,000 2,600 16,000 < 800 NA NA NA
W-1s 10729/97 650,000 180,000 1,600 14000 19,000 7,800 35000 <3000 NA NA NA
W-1s 427198 6,700 2,200% NA 410 250 77 870 <30 <53 NA NA
W-1s 10/23/98 99,000 18,0007 NA 9,800 9,400 1,800 11,000 < 600 NA NA NA
W-1s 4/9/99 70,000 24,000 NA 6,500 7,000 1,800 8,900 360 NA 330 ND
W-1s 10/5/99 82,000 60,000% NA 5,500 4,500 2.500 14,000 <300 NA 510 280
W-1s 4/5/00 47,000 15,000% NA 4,300 2,300 1,500 6,100 170 NA 330 110
W-1s 10/26/00 50,000 1,200 < 500 3,800 1,800 1,700 7,600 <50 NA 350 180
W-1s 4/18/01  54,0008.** 6,800+t NA 5,200 1,800 1,500 7,000 < 330 NA NA NA
W-3s 3/22/96 100 NA NA 13 6.9 53 14 <5 NA NA NA
W-3s 11/22/96 3,200 NA NA 270 29.0 63.0 100 < 100 NA NA NA
W-3s 7115097 2,100 340% 740 230 7 33 51 <20 NA NA NA
W-3s 10/29/97 2,800 750 88 630 3 71 69 <30 NA NA NA
W-3s 412798 < 50 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <05 <Q.5 <3 NA NA NA
W-3s 10/23/98 3,800 1,000+ NA 560 28 50 37 35 NA NA NA
W-3s 4/9/99 980 430 NA 240 4 37 3 <12 NA NA NA
W-3s 10/5/99 1,500 1,000%,11 NA 290 9.5 53 0.8 <6 NA NA NA
W-3s 4/5/00 810 3201 NA 150 3.0 9.0 5.7 <5 NA ND ND
W-3s 10/26/00 310 120 140 83 3.5 6.4 1.2 <5 NA NA NA
W-3s 4/18/01 2,300§ 1,60011.8% NA 320 8.0 16 7.0 <20 NA NA NA
W-Bs 3/22/96 61,000 NA NA 9,800 8,000 2,200 11,000 <5000 NA NA NA
W-Bs 11/22/96 47.000 NA NA 5,100 3,100 1,400 7,800 <2500 NA NA NA
W-Bs 7/15/97 66,000 17,000%* 490 7,800 4,900 1,900 10,000 < 600 NA NA NA
W-Bs 10/29/97 44,000 27,000 4,000 6,000 500 1,500 6,400 380 NA NA NA
W-Bs 4/27/98 63,000 17,0007 NA 6,100 5,400 1,900 9,100 < 600 NA NA NA
W-Bs 10/23/98 48,000 9,600% NA 6,700 1,200 1,500 6,200 < 300 NA NA NA
W-Bs 4/9/99 39,000 12,000 NA 4,100 1,900 1,400 5,600 <300 NA NA NA

Page [ of 2
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Table 3 (continned), SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

187 North L Sureet, Livermore, California :>
£
TPH- TPH- TPH- Ethyl- Total 2-Methyl- g
Well Date gasoline diesct - motor 0il Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  MTBE Lead Naphthalene naphthalene T
Number  Sampled (pg/t) (pg/L) (pg/L) (gll)  (pgl) (pgl)  (ug/ll) (pg/t)  (pgfl) (ng/L) (pg/L) %
W-Bs 10/5/99 38,000 7,300% NA 3,800 390 1,600 5,900 <60 NA NA NA wn
W-Bs 4/5/00 34,000 9,600% NA 3,500 1,200 1,400 4,700 < 150 NA 280 68 O
W-Bs 10/26/00 23,000 6530 < 30 2,500 210 1,100 2,600 150 NA 260 88 l—'_l-']
W-Bs 4/1301 20,0008 2,5001% NA 2,400 180 380 1,800 <20 NA NA NA z
W-Es 3/22/96 <50 NA NA <035 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NA NA NA [-(?1
W-Es 11/22/96 280 NA NA. 24 0.6 1.8 2.2 <5 NA. NA NA ep
W-Es 10/23/98 82 69 NA <05 0.8 <(0.5 0.8 4 NA NA NA b
W-Es 10/5/99 68 88% NA <05 <05 <05 <10 4 NA NA NA E"
W-Es 10/26/00 110 < 50 < 50 0.7 <5 <05 < 1.0 <5 NA NA NA O
Travel Blank  7/15/97 < 50 NA NA <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 <3 NA NA NA
Travel Blank 10/29/97 <50 NA NA <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <3 NA NA NA
Travel Blank  4/27/98 < 50 NA NA <05 < 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 <3 NA NA NA
Travel Blank 10/23/98 <50 NA NA <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <3 NA NA © NA
Travel Blank 4/9/99 < 50 NA NA <03 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <3 NA NA NA
Travel Blank  10/5/99 <50 NA NA <05 <05 < 0.5 <10 <3 NA NA NA
Travel Blank  4/5/00 <50 NA NA 1.8 <05 <05 <10 <5 NA NA NA
Travel Blank 10/26/00 <350 NA NA <035 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <5 NA NA NA
Travel Blank  4/18/01 < 50 NA NA <0.5 <05 < 0.5 < 0.5 <50 NA NA NA
MCL NE NE NE 1 150 700 1,750 5 50 NE NE
AL NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 35 15 NE NE
pg/L = micrograms per liter [parts per billion (ppb)] * The method blank contained heavy oil at 120 pgfL.
NA = not analyzed + The chromatogram does not match the typical diesel pattern
NE = none established + The sample contained a lower boiling point mixture of hydrocarbons quantitated as diesel.
TPH-gasoline = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline § Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
TPH-diesel = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel ** Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.
MTRE = methyl tertiary butyl ether 1+t Gasoline range compounds are significant.
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level, February 2000 ++ The sample contained a higher boiling point hydrocarbon mixture quantitated as diesel.

AL = Action Level, February 2000 : §% Oil range compounds are significant. Page 2 of 2
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FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT

SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT
ARROW RENTALS
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

ESS Personunel: Jacqueline Lee and Stephen Penman
Date of Activities: April 18, 2001

Decontamination Procedures

All downhole equipment was cleaned with a solution of Liqui-Nox® laboratory-grade
detergent and potable water, rinsed with potable water, followed by a final rinse with
distilled water.

Groundwater Level Measurements

A total of four monitoring wells were measuied for static water level. All readings were
performed with an Oil/Water Interface meter (Table 1). Water level measurements
were referenced to the surveyor's mark (a black mark on the top of well casing).

Prior to measuring, monitoring wells were allowed to equilibrate with the atmosphere.
static water level was determined by lowering the interface probe into the well and
obtaining three successive readings that agree to within one-hundredth of a foot. The
presence of oil was not detected in the four monitoring wells.

Field Equipment Calibration

All field measurements were performed in accordance with the instruments’
calibration and operating procedures. Field measurements included: pH, Specific
Conductance, Turbidity, and Temperature. Physical characteristic such as color and
odor were also noted.

Well Purging and Sampling Methods

A Grundfos® Redi-Flow submersible pump and new tubing were used for well purging
at monitoring wells: W-1s, W-Bs, and W-3s. A minimum removal of three casing
volumes and stabilization of water quality parameters were required prior to sampling.
All wells were sampled for the following analyses: EPA Method 8015M (TPH
(Gasoline)/BTEX, and MTBE}, and TPH as Diesel. All wells were sampled with the
submersible pump set at the slowest pump speed.

PMB 102 + 6680 Alhambra Ave. * Martinez, CA 54553-6105 » {825) 372-8108 * Fax: (925) 372-6705
www.envsampling.com
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Laboratory, Sample Containers & Preservation

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories of Pacheco, California supplied all sample
containers and performed all required analyses. All samples were properly preserved
according to analysis.

Gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE samples were contained in three 40-ml glass containers
preserved with hydrochloric acid.

Diesel samples were contained in a non-preserved, 1-liter amber glass container.

QA/QC

Trip blanks for EPA Method 8015M were supplied and remained in the cooler
containing all sample containers. No other QA/QC samples were required nor
requested.

Comments

All work was performed under satisfactory workmanship and according to the Alameda
County Health and Care Services’ directive, dated October 8, 1997, March 15, 1999,
and January 10, 2000. On April 18, 2001, Ms. Eva Chu directed ESS not to collect
samples for PNAS or Oxygenates.

Attachment

Table 1

Water Sample Log Sheets
Chain of Custody
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TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF
GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
ARROW RENTALS
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

WELL IDENTIFICATION DEPTH TO WELL
GROUNDWATER (ft., TOC) DEPTH
{(Measured April 18, 2001) (ft., TOC)
W-1s 31.29 44 .64
W-Bs 31.93 44.47
W-3s 30.47 44.76
W-Es 32.03 44.32

TOC = Top of well casing
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WATER QUALITY SAMPLE LOG SHEET WELL IDENTIFICATION: W-3s DATE: 4/18/01
Project Name: Amow Rentals - Livermore, CA Project Task: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitorin
Weather Conditions:;ﬁﬂﬁ,d__-&'_w; IFE

Woell Description; 75" 2" 3" 5" g" Well Type: Stainless Steel Other:

Is Well Secured(¥e9/ No Bolt Size I‘ﬂi&" Type of lock / Lock number: fMaskes
Qbservations / Comments:

Purge Method: Teflon / PVC Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Pump GrundEos Redi-flo Other:
Pump Lines: NA Cleaned / Dedicated Bailer Line: Cleaned / Dedicated
Method of Cleaning Pump: NA Alconox (iqui-Nox Tap Water D] RinssOther:

Method of Cleaning Bailer: @Alconox Liqui-Nox Tap Water DI Rinse Other: el adtwee
Sampling Method: Disp. Teflon Bailer Disp. PVC Bailer (GundFos Redi-flow Pump» Other:

pH Meter Serial No.: 217254 / Spec. Cond. Meter Serial No.:(§6H02§aﬂ\B e
Date/Time Calibrated: ¥e®12:40 @ 7 10 @ 25°% Spec.Cond. Meter Calibration: Self Test Other:
Method to Measure Water Level: Solinst Serial No.: 9% Xnd, P.1.D. Reading: _ NA ppm @ Well Head
Water Level at Start (DTW): _30.41®3:03 Water Level Prior To Sampling: 22 .30
TD =44.76 -3QMF (DTW) = 14.29 ( ftof water) x "K' = .33 (Gals./CV)x_3 _(No. of CV) = 239 (Gals)
K= 023(.75" well)  "K'= 0.163(2" well) m"w = 1.02(5" well) "K' = 1.46(6" well)

FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS

' ‘ Specific .
Date | Time Discharge pH Temp. |Conducta Turbidity| Color. Comments
{Gallons) : (°C) . mS ' : :
Vol | 13| 4 200 204 | (3o | 246 [*BR |it ol sheent

Bl 8 [Fe3| (98 | ¢4 140 | tlewr | P& e
pug] 12 Zo1 | \9.F | 632 |3MY | 1
I30F [t 708 | 1.8 | 639 F.08 | ¢
13:19 20 [2eM | zo0.\ (63 €98 | Y
20 24 1704149y | Gea  |Fed |
[3:22| a8 03 | 200 | 58 3.5% ' b
13:24]| 232 [1od | 2e.( A IRERYS '
[3:37-: After Sampling] FO{ 20.4 662 3.0 i uﬂfm N )

Total Discharge: 37 gallons Casing Volumes Removed: 3.1";

Method of disposal of discharged water: ) Poly Tank Treatment System Other:
Date/Time Sampled:qﬁé]gl @_{ 313 AnalysisiNo. of Bottles: EPA 8015M/8020-TPHo/BTEX, MTBE (3-
40ml VOCs w/HCI), TPHd (l‘—1 Liter Glass Amberg, Non-Preserved). )
QAIQC: _—— @ __ = as an Equipment Blank Blind Duplicate MS/MSD Field Biank

Comments:

¥

Sampled By; Jacki Lee / Stephen Penman Signature(s):gms’%
N

PMB 102 *» 6680 Alhambra Ave. * Martinez, CA 94553-6105 ¢« (925) 372-8108 » Fax: (925) 372-67056
. www.envsampling.com
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WATER QUALITY SAMPLE LOG SHEET WELL IDENTIFICATION: W-Bs DATE: 4/18/01

Project Name: Arrow Rentals - Livermore, CA Project Task: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Weather Conditions:__Sv s slawt breere, 3TF

Well Description: .75" 2" 3" t"’ 5" (6") Well Type: EVC) Stainless Steel  Other:

Is Well Secured‘? No Bolt Size _IS/le” Type of lock / Lock number: _Ma, s¥eyv~
Observations / Comments:

Purge Method: Teflon / PVC Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Pump GrundFos Redi-flow) Other:
Pump Lines: NA @f Cleaned / Dedicated Bailer Line: NA New / Cleaned / Dedicated

Method of Cleaning Pump:; NA Alconox <[:.;gu| -Nox_Tap Water DI RinsgxOther:

Method of Cleaning Bailer: @AlconOx Liqui-Nox Tap Water D] Rinse Other:
Sampling Method: Disp. Teflon Bailer Disp. PVC Bailer {GrundFos Redi-flow Pump Other:
pH Meter Serial No.: 217254 / 330089 Spec. Cond. Meter Serial No.: 96H0203AB / AE

Date/Time Calibrated: Y[Q&!&.Lﬂb- 7 10 @ 25" Spec.Cond. Meter Calibration: Self T&sh Other:

Method to Measure Water Level: Solinst Serial No.: °/w1n¢l. P.L.D. Reading: _ NA ppm @ Well Head

|water Level at Start (DTW): 31.93®{3:64 Water &% Prior To Sampling: o,

TD = 44.47_ - 3LYY (DTW) = 12.9Y ( ft.of water) x "K" = (Gals./CV)x _3__ (No. of CV) = _%§ ?Gtals)

"= 023(.75" well)  "K'= 0.163(2" well)'@w( 1.02(5" well) (K= 1.46(6" welll>
FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS

Speciic |
Date Time | Discharge pH Temp. |Conductapge|Turbidity -Comments
{Gallons) (°C) . mS . . - ‘
Yolr |ipse| 40 |47z 200 | 965p | 1+ (@i |
(369 8.0 63| 134 H06.6 (A W“ ';

Mol 2.0 | 6o |04 407.6 St | " e
04| oo lé.Al 202 | voso [ 43 | /S T *
fito] 250 16.36] 134 4328 | 6.% ar "

4 | 350 |p84| 195 | 486 | 6.5 lamglar|

1449 45.0 682 | 197 48o.1 | 331 [Lt aomy
M25| s5o0 |6.83] 19.% ‘-l?z.'s Go.3 [tdanlcly " °

.0 “ g
V| 4na8 |zt .92 | 204 170 | Lvgrey Dey,
Total Discﬂgfge: G5 i gllo 5 0.3 Casu?gmmes Romoved: | 3,85 -

Method of disposal of discharged water; @5 Gallon Drum(sDPoly Tank Treatment System Other:
Date/Time Sampled: ol @_|4:3& Analysis/No. of Bottles: EPA 8015M/8020-TPHgas/BTEX. MTBE (3-
40m| VOCs wiHCl), TPHd (-1 Liter Glass Amberg, Non-Preserved)

4

QAIQC: _MNone @ ——— _as an Equipment Blank Blind Duplicate MS/MSD Field Blank
comments:_al-Ees Ye 32p3m 13340
Uted 2 6l dromes Bor WIS+ WBS. L

Sampled By: Jacki Lee / Stephen Penman_ Signature(s);

PME 102 » 6680 Alhambra Ave. » Martinez, CA 94553-6105 ¢ (925) 372-8108 « Fax: (925} 372-6705
www.envsampling.com
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Sampling Services

WATER QUALITY SAMPLE LOG SHEET WELL IDENTIFICATION: W-1s DATE: 4/18/01

Project Name: Arrow Rentals - Livermore, CA Project Task: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Weather Conditions:_Soy SHme. i hee .

Well Description: 75" 2" 3" 4" 5" Well Type: @ Stainless Steel Other:

Is Weill Secured? Yes / No Bolt Size S Type of lock / Lock number. _Master
Observations / Comments:

Purge Method: Teflon / PVC Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Pump {GrundFos Redi-floye Other:
Pump Lines: NA Cleaned / Dedicated Bailer Line: (WA New / Cleaned / Dedicated

Method of Cleaning Pump: NA Alconox {igui-Nox Tap Water DI Rins&)Other:
Method of Cleaning Bailer: {(NA) Alconox Liqui-Nox Tap Water DI Rinse Other:

Sampling Method: Disp. Teflon Bailer Disp. PVC Baiter @rundFos Redi-flow Pump? Other:
pH Meter Serial No.. 217254 /(330089 Spec. Cond. Meter Serial No.: 96H0203AB !@

Date/Time Calibrated: “Yp(® 12:40 € 7_10 @ 25°Cy Spec.Cond. Meter Calibration: Gelf TesDOther:

Method to Measure Water Level: Solinst Serial No.: ﬁg_m,_ P.l.D. Reading: _ NA ppm @ Well Head
Water Level at Start (DTW): 3t.29812.56 Water Level Prior To Sampling: 14,50

TD = 4464 - 324 (DTW) = 13.35 ( ftof water) x "k =3 Eds 1oV x_3 _ (No. of V) = F@4 (Gals )58H
e = 023075 well) "K' 0.163(2" well) K" = 0.653(4" well) "K' = 1.02(5" well) (K" = 1.46(6" well

LAt

FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS

Date | Time { Discharge pH Terﬁp. Co?’ngsgtgﬁce Turbidity Colbr Comments
(Gallons) (°C) .mS uS | ‘
Veloi|15:0s | 10 lear| 203 | weo © | ciunfelr] Pet. odoc
15: 10 20 .33 199 6?S 5% | dr "
1519 30 09 | 20.1 G to.F ;m;m "

Dry @3t gt

1559 | Bek.Sampl |64 | 24 | (39 Lot “ Y= 39.50 Ret.Oder]

v ibyot | After Sampling| &.BY 20.% 2 2 “ o
Total Discharge: 36 gallons Casing Volumes Removed: I.B‘f
Method of disposal of discharged water. G5 Gallon Drum(g”Poly Tank Treatment System Other:
Date/Time Sampled: 15.98 'r[[q[ﬁ Analysis/No. of Bottles: EPA 8015M/8020-TPHg/BTEX., MTBE (3-

40mi VOCs w/HCI); TPH (Dieself #-1L ambers, Non-Preserved

QA/QC: l\bn& @__— as an Equipment Blank Blind Duplicate MS/MSD Field Blank

Comments:_{ dvom Slbd do dhoals

Sampled By: Jacki Lee / Stephen Penman  Signature(sy: L_w—‘\-)_.\.ﬁ

e

PMB 102 *» 6680 Alhambra Ave. * Martinez, CA 94553-6105 + (925) 372-8108 + Fax: (925) 372-6705
www.envsampling.com
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MceCAMPBELL ANALY TICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY |RECOI .
| 110 2 AVENUL SOUTIL K7 TURN AROUND TIME o o o oo R
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 FFax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HR 48HR 72HR S DAY
|_Report To: TSas i lLex Bill To: Some. &5 Prgerk 70 Analysis Reqguest Othiet Cotnnierits
Company: Eavifonmenia) Soteliny Servict) @ |
%R0 _Albumbm PyewE H 10D NEE:
'_(ﬁsmnr_’umz CA__iss3 el 3] 2
Tele(§) 332-BI0R rac(@@6) 832679 |21 |g|= S
Project #: . Project Name: Higvel TRonm\S 2 nlx = 5
Project Location: Liyyeem 7 iy 9 g g 5 I =
: . o | H 8 =4 -5 - Z g 2
Sampler Signature: .’W_/ 2l 1518] (2] 19]=] = 3
R 7 - METIOD |2 | @23 2 mig B o B
- | SAMPIIN p [ _MATRIX |meservin| 8|g|5| €| _|&|_|= A o Z
. = oclUloljlo|lecle| wl ]
| s1el | 1 HEHEHEEHBEEEEE £
SAMFLEID | LOCATION gl s ELEIElE 122|223 82128 3
: ‘ Dale Time & (ﬂ—: i %’n b Sl s 4l gldlalg S CARCARE] ) - 5 E £ g
3 Sz clZlglaiz| 8l < |||zl 25 : Ei
- | S| B|S13]5 1218 0|2 2\5| | E 212 \5 |5 5|55 |5 ]3| 55| Bl5=]B B2
Toep Blaek | [#%jo1lti00 | | P N | X BN R | I .
W=3S |9l8fes}ia:20| 4 P XX ] .
wW-RS Yfezfor|iise | p=IX XX -
H s [N A XX ] ST N D

L)-18 liglor | (5:50

|
l
l
i
1
i

Jgte: | Time: ecgived Dy: Remarks:
ol L izegn | Do YA

Dafe; Time: |} Received By: ¥

Re_]i_nguished By: Dale: Time: Received By:
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hittp/iwww.meeampbeli.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Environmental Sampling Services | Client Project ID: Arrow Rentals Date Sampled: 04/18/01
6630 Alhambra Ave. #1072 Date Received: 04/18/01
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Jacki Lee Date Extracted: (04/18/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/18/01
04/23/2001
Dear Jacki:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 samples from your Arrow Rentals project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I fook forward to working with you again.

Yo strul@
\.71\»‘,4 A

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798- 1622
http:/fwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Martinez, CA 94553

Environmental Sampling Services

6680 Alhambra Ave, #102

Client Project ID: Arrow Rentals

Date Sampled: 04/18/01

Date Received: 04/18/01

Client Contact: Jacki Iee

Date Extracted: 04/19-04/20/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 04/19-04/20/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Me
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFIDK5030)

thyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(e)" | MTBE | Benzene | Tolucne | U™ | xjenes | %o Recovery
benzene Surrqgate
65774 | Trip Blank W ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
65775 W-38 W 23008 ND=20 320 8.0 16 7.0 116
65776 W-BS W 20,000,a ND<20 2400 180 830 1800 105
63777 W-18 W 54,000,a,h | ND<330 5200 1300 1300 7000 103
Reporting Limit unless 5 ) 0.5 .
otherwise stated; ND w S0 ugll 0 0.5 0.3 03
imeans not detected above
the reporting limit .S 1.0 mgfkg 0.05 00035 0.0035 0.005 0.005

inug/l

¥ ctuttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

* waler and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in vg/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kp, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in natore and MeCampbell Anatytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); o) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gascline ranpe compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gaseline?; &) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; i) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

\ j A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephons : 923-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail; main@mecampbell.com

Environmental Sampling Services
6680 Alhambra Ave, #102

Martinez, CA 94553

Client Project ID: Arrow Rentals

Date Sampled: 04/18/01

Date Received: 04/18/01

Client Contact: Jacki Lee

Date Extracted: 04/18/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 04/20/01

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel with Silica Gel Cilean-up
EPA methods modified 8013, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
Surrogate
65775 W-38 W 1600,d,g 119
65776 W-BS W 2500.d 116
65777 W-18 W 6800,d,h 167
Reporting Limit untess otherwise W 50 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

extracts in ng/L

diminished by dilution of original extract,

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and shudge samples in me/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP
¥ cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has heen

*"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical s not responsible for their
interpretation; a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compopunds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e} medium botling point pattern that does not match diesel (?; )

ong to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil rangs compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liguid
sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

\;/l A, Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




' 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/Awww. mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell com

QC REPORT

Date: 04/20/01-04/21/01 Matrix: Water

Extraction.  TTLC

i Concentration:  ug/L “%Recovery
. Compound  Amount . RPD
_ ;Sample; MS MSD . Spiked | MS MSD | .
SamplelD: 41801 Instrument: GC-7
| Surrogate? 10000 990 1020 | 10000 i 99 . 102 | 30 |
' Xylenes 0000 - 303 201 | 3000 | 101 o7 | 40
 Ethyl Benzene 0000 . 94 93 . 1000 | 94 93 | 11
. Toluene 0000 . 96 94 . 1000 = 96 - 94 i 21
' Benzene 0000 92 90 | 1000 | 02 & 90 | 22 |
- MTBE 0000 83 82 1000 | 83 82 | 12 |
. GAS 0000 - 973 048 - 10000 o7 95 | 26 |
SamplelD: 41901 Instrument: GC-6 A
. Surrogate | 0000 © 1100 1000 , 10000 . 110 : 109 © 09
- TPH (diesel} 0.000 87250 - 8600.0 | 7500.00 116 =~ 115 | 14

( MS—Snnrpie)

94 = .
# Re covery AmountSpiked {00

( MS—MSD)

RPD=——mii—o——
( MS+MSD)

-2100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation

R
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PSUN0 zese :
McCAMPBELL ANALY TICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY [RECORD )
e Acr e R gagsnacan TURN ARQUND TIME O Gl G o K
' Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 , RUSH 24 HR  48HR 72HR SDAY
Report To: H Bill To: Sonx, N TO 3 Analysis Request Other Cotnments
| Company: Eavirenmenin) Sutaeli uist) flc
%0 Alhamb. AT 103
o A NSS3 HEEI® 2
Tele 272-8108 Fax: (326°) 832-670% AR EIE 3
Project #: Project Name: § prpod M\s z|= nid s 8
Project Location: LjvQemesty, C\ iy s | % & g ; 7 =)
Sampler Signature: :—.—’ﬁé%/ EAYRE g al i2lol 1+ 2
sAMPIN o [ MATRIX PR BSERYED % g g 2 & 8|8 % § g
vl g H:ggsvsgee:ﬂgw@ 2
, S| 8 z|3|8|12|5|8|8|8|8|2|8|E|5 2
SAMPLEID | LOCATION £l = ElZIEIelZI2IS 232181228 8
Date | Time | 519 | & %ns 6;.ﬂg§£%388%%?7£83 =
Bl= Giglé Bl E|<|f|e| 2l Blololal8l 8
| S| E|23|:|218| 2l 2\5| B 1E | B\ B 5165|512 |52 |2|5) B 2| B B| 3
" Mitp.Blank ieforl11:00 | [ B X XN EEEEERE S g5774
Wiw=3s 1l8foy|i3:30| 4 P XX | P RN ] AR
S w-BS Yitfor |36 | L HRSIX W IXIXL A 65775
lw-ls Tligfor |(s:58 |4 pwe N KX L e
| _ B 0 N A 55776
\ S TN VRN VU ENNY TS NN ) | P L
| - T 65777
Dgte; Titne: W W Remarks: YOAS| 086G METN.S Oﬂtﬁ
— 1801 |17:08 Ve J ICEM* v~ PRESERVATION 441 -
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/f/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Environmental Sampling Services | Client Project ID: Arrow Rentals Date Sampled: 04/18/01
6680 Alhambra Ave, #1072 . Date Received: 04/18/01
Martinez, CA 945353 Client Contact: Jacki Lee Date Extracted: 04/18/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/18/01
04/25/2001
Dear Jacki:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 samples from your Arrow Rentals project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

H you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

Youyrs trulQ

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




' 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Environmental Sampling Services | Client Project ID: Arrow Rentals Date Sampled: 04/18/01
6680 Alhambra Ave, #102 Date Received: 04/18/01
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Jacki Lee Date Extracted: 04/19-04/20/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/19-04/20/01
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Buty! Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)
LabID | ClientID | Marix | TPH(g)' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | ¥’ | Xylenes | 70 Recovery
benzene Surrogate
65774 | Trip Blank W ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
63775 W-38 W 2300,a ND<20 320 8.0 16 7.0 116
65776 W-BS W 20,000,a ND<20 2400 180 880 1800 105
65777 W-13 W 54,000,a,h | WD<330 5200 1800 1500 7000 103
Reporting Limit unless w 50 ug/L. 5.0 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected above
the reporting limit S | lomgkg | 005 0005 | 0.005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor semples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and atl TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surropate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogramt are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged
gasoline?}; ¢) lighter. gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline renge compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that dogs not appear to be derived from gasoling (); 1)

one 10 a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or dicsel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible

sheen is present: i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - j A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htp:/f'www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Environmental Sampling Services | Client Project ID: Arrow Rentals Date Sampled: 04/18/01
6680 Alhambra Ave, #102 Date Received: 04/18/01
Martinez, CA 94553 Client Contact: Jacki Lee - | Date Extracted: 04/18/01

Client P.O: | Date Analyzed: 04/20/01

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" # Recovery
Surrogate
65775 W-35 W 160t,d,g 119
65776 - W.-BS W 2500.d 116
65777 W-18 W 6800,d,h 107
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W ' 50 ug/L
stated; NI} means not detected above
the reporting limit g 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in up/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, sail and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP/ STLC / SPLP
"extracts in ug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogram resnlting in coeluted swrrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract,
“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and MeCampbell Anaiytical is not responsible for their

interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; &) medinm boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (7); O

one to a few isclated peaks present; g) oi! range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid
sampe that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 !! A, Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 025-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

l 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mainggmecampbell.com

QC REPORT

Date: 04/20/01-04/21/01 Matrix: Water

Extraction:  TTLC

1 | Concentrafion:  ug/L ~ %Recovery
! Compound ; T Amount T RPD
- Sample -~ MS MSD | Spiked MS MSD_ 1 -
SamplelD: 41801 Instrument: GC-7
' Surrogatet 0000 93.0 1020 | 10000 . 99 . 102 | 30 |
Xylenes 0000 © 303 294 | 3000 © 101 97 | 40 |
Ethyl Benzene 0000 94 . 93 | 1000 | 9 83 | 11
. Toluene 0000 96 © 94 | 1000 | 96 | 94 | 2.
| Benzene 0000 92 90 | 1000 | 92 : 9 | 22
| MTBE 0000 0 83 82 : 1000 | 83 . 82 | 12
| GAS 0000 . 97.3 948 © 10000 : 97 = 95 | 26 |
SampielD:; 41901 Instrument: GC-6 A
' Surrogate1 0000 1100 1090 | 10000 = 110 . 109 : 08 |
| TPH (diesel) 10000 87250 86000 | 750000 | 116 © 115 | 14 |

( MS-Sampie’y
% Re covery = “meied 100
MS--MSD
_(M5-MD)
{ MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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